RESOLUTION 2000 - 197

A RESOLUTION HONORING J. H. "PETE" COOPER.

WHEREAS, J. H. "Pete" Cooper served as a County Commissioner from November 19, 1996, until November 20, 2000; and

WHEREAS, during his term as a County Commissioner, Pete addressed many difficult issues and assisted in resolving them; and

WHEREAS, during his term of office, he was nominated and unanimously approved to serve as Chairman of the Board of County Commissioners; and

WHEREAS, as Chairman of the Board of County Commissioners, he conducted the meetings in a manner that not only accommodated the public, but also in a manner that was thorough and businesslike; and

WHEREAS, as Chairman of the Board, he met weekly with senior staff to insure that matters were addressed and agendas reviewed prior to the Board meetings; and

WHEREAS, although Pete Cooper was a man of few words he accomplished a great deal that will forever benefit the citizens of Nassau County; and

WHEREAS, Pete Cooper will be remembered for many things, he will be specifically remembered for three great

1

attributes - his unwavering honesty and integrity, and his caring compassion for his fellow man.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED this 18th day of December, 2000, by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, as follows:

1. The Nassau County Board of County Commissioners, on behalf of all the citizens of Nassau County, acknowledges Pete Cooper for his service as a member of the Nassau County Board of County Commissioners.

2. The Nassau County Board of County Commissioners commends him for all that he had done to benefit the citizens of the County, and for his honesty and integrity and his caring compassion for his fellow man.

> BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

NICK D. DEONAS

Its: Chairman

ATTEST:

J. M. "¢HIP" OXLEY, JR. Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney

MICHAEL S. MOLLIN

h/anne/res/cooper-res

· · · · ·